

No. 17-839

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP ZODHIATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court
for the Western District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,
Policy Analysis Center, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Support of Defendant-Appellant's Petition for Rehearing En Banc

William J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

September 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. WITHOUT ANY BRIEFING OR ARGUMENT, THE PANEL MISAPPLIED THE <i>CARPENTER</i> DECISION, SANCTIONING THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF CSLI EVEN THOUGH ADMITTEDLY SEIZED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	3
II. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES TO THE WRONGFUL SEIZURE AND SEARCH OF ZODHIATES’ CELL SERVICE LOCATION INFORMATION	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment IV 3, 4, 6, 7

CASES

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (June 22, 2018). 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229 (2011). 9

United States v. Antoine Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 5, 6

U.S. v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983) 6
